
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 

Annual Meeting 
of the Council 

 
 
A meeting of the Test Valley Borough Council will be held on 
 
Date: 
 

Monday 13 May 2019 

Time: 
 

11.00 am 

Venue: 
 

Main Hall, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire, 
SO51 8GL 

 
when your attendance is required to consider the business set out in the agenda. 
 

 
 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Emma Horbury - 01264 368001 
ehorbury@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 

 
Council 

 

Monday 13 May 2019 
 

AGENDA 
 

1   Prayers 
 

 

2   Apologies 
 

 

3   Election of a Mayor for the ensuing year 
 

4 

 On appointment the Mayor will make in statutory form the 
declaration of acceptance of office. The Mayor will leave 
the Chamber for robing and will return to receive his/her 
insignia of Office. The Mayor will then announce the 
appointment of the Mayor's Chaplains and will return 
thanks for his/her election to Office. 
 
Note: A description of the role of the Mayor’s Chaplains is 
set out on page 4 of the agenda. 
 

 

4   Vote of thanks to the retiring Mayor and Mayoress 
 

 

5   Election of a Deputy Mayor for the ensuing year 
 

 

 On appointment the Deputy Mayor will make in statutory 
form the declaration of acceptance of office. The Deputy 
Mayor will be invested with his/her Insignia of Office and 
will then return thanks for his/her election to office. 
 

 

6   Appointment of Leader 
 

 

7   Local Government and Housing Act 1989 Committees 
- Voting Rights and Political Balance 
 

5 - 7 

 To allocate seats to a political group that wishes to be 
treated as a political group for the purposes of the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989. 
 

 

8   Appointments to Committees and Outside Bodies and 
dates and times of meetings of the Council 
 

8 - 10 

   

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 13 May 2019



 
 

To appoint the membership of the Committees of the 
Council, representatives to Outside Bodies and to approve 
the dates and times of ordinary meetings of the Council for 
the Civic Year 2019/20. 
 

9   Appointment of Chairman to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

11 

 To appoint the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

 

10   Scheme of Delegations 
 

12 - 56 

 To approve the Council’s Scheme of Delegations as 
amended and to incorporate it into the Council’s 
Constitution.  
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 13 May 2019



  

 
THE ROLE OF THE MAYOR’S CHAPLAINS 

 
 
The Mayor’s Chaplain is chosen by the Mayor and announced at the Council's 
Annual meeting in May of each year. More than one chaplain may be appointed at 
any one time – usually from the north and the south of the Borough. This is often the 
vicar, priest or minister of the Mayor’s local church but to preserve continuity the 
Mayor could opt to retain one or more of the Chaplains from the previous mayoral 
year. 
 

The post of Mayor's Chaplain has no legal status, is an honorary one, and as such is 
unpaid. 
 

The traditional role of the Chaplain is to offer spiritual, pastoral and moral 
support/guidance to the Mayor in confidence.  
 
Over and above being available to provide support should the Mayor so require, the 
Chaplains will also meet informally with the Mayor at their discretion. The Mayor’s 
Assistant will email the Mayor’s weekly diary of appointments to the Chaplains to 
afford them an opportunity to include the Mayor in their thoughts and prayers. 
 

The Chaplain is responsible for prayers before Council meetings. It serves as an 
opportunity to remind Members of their role as representatives of the larger 
community which they represent and the impact of their deliberations and decisions 
on their community as a whole. 
 

The Chaplain also plays an important role in assisting with the format of the annual 
Civic Service and other services. He or she attends civic functions, for example 
Remembrance Day or any other occasions by invitation of the Mayor and is 
responsible for Grace at Civic Dinners where requested. 
 

At Christmas time the Chaplain may accompany the Mayor on visits to local hospitals 
and homes and can also be relied on to support citizens and the community in a time 
of local crisis or disaster. 
 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 13 May 2019

Page 4

ITEM 3



 

 Local Government and Housing Act 1989 Committees 
– Voting Rights and Political Balance 

 
 
Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Portfolio: Corporate) 
 
 

Recommended:  

That for the purposes of Part 1 of the Local Government and Housing Act, 
1989 the allocation of seats on the Standing Committees of the Council be as 
follows: 

 

COMMITTEE Group 

General Purposes   

Licensing   

Overview and Scrutiny Committee   

Northern Area Planning Committee  

Southern Area Planning Committee  
 
 

SUMMARY: 

 The purpose of the report is to allocate seats to a political group that 
wishes to be treated as a political group for the purposes of the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989. 

 

1 Introduction 
 

1.1 The Local Government and Housing Act 1989 (“the Act”) introduced the 
requirement that where members of an authority are formally divided into 
political groups, appointments to bodies to which the Act applies i.e. 
Committees and Sub-Committees, must be made on the basis of political 
proportionality.  

 

1.2 The Council is treated as being divided into political groups when one group 
notifies its intention to be a political group. 

 

1.3 It will be reported at the meeting if any groups have notified the Council of its 
intention to be a political group. 

 

2 Political Balance on Committees 
 

2.1 Where the membership of a district council is divided into formal political 
groups there is a duty on the Council to review the representation of the 
different political groups on committees.  Committees in turn have a similar 
duty in respect of sub-committees appointed by them.  The Council, or 
committee, has to determine the allocation of seats to the different political 
groups.  That decision has to be made in accordance with the following 
principles. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 13 May 2019

Page 5

ITEM 7



 

 
(a) Not all seats on a committee are to be allocated to the same political 

group. 
(b) That the majority of seats on a committee are allocated to the majority 

political group. 
(c) That subject to (a) and (b) above, the number of seats on the ordinary 

committees of the Council allocated to each political group bears the 
same proportion to the total of all the seats on the ordinary committees of 
that authority as is borne by the number of members of that group to the 
membership of the Authority. 

(d) That, subject to (a) – (c) above, the number of seats on the Committee 
allocated to each political group bears the same proportion to the 
number of all seats on that Committee as is borne by the number of 
members of that group to the membership of the Authority. 

 

In other words, the intention is that as far as is practicable committees and 
sub-committees share the same political balance as the Council but within the 
foregoing rules. 

2.2 Political groups need not necessarily be groups of members of the same 
political persuasion.  They can be groupings on any basis and are to be 
defined further by the Regulations.  In essence, political groups will be 
constituted by two or more members signing and delivering to the Proper 
Officer a request in writing to be treated as a political group.  The request will 
state the description by which the group is to be known and must name one 
member as its leader. 

2.3 Political groups within the definition will be entitled, within th
[...]
il - Council - 13 May 2019

Page 7



 

 Appointments to Committees & Outside Bodies and 
Dates & Times of Meetings of the Council 

 
 
Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Portfolio: Corporate) 
 
 

Recommended:  

That appointments be made to the following positions: 

1 Committees 

a) Overview and Scrutiny Committee (18) 

18 members 
 

b) Northern Area Planning Committee (13) 

Councillor …………..(Chairman), Councillor ………….(Vice Chairman) and 11 
others. 
 

c) Southern Area Planning Committee (13) 

Councillor ………(Chairman), Councillor ………….(Vice Chairman) and 11 
others. 
 

d) General Purposes Committee (11) 

Councillor ………(Chairman), Deputy Leader …………….or relevant Portfolio 
Holder (Vice Chairman) and 7 others. 
 

e) Licensing Committee (15) 

Councillor ……… (Chairman), Councillor ……….(Vice Chairman) and 13 
others. 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 13 May 2019

Page 8

ITEM 8



2 To select representatives to sit on various Committees and Outside Bodies for 
a further period of one year or for the period specified:- 

 
(a) Local Organisations and Charities 

Andover Charities Trustees 

Andover Crisis and Support Centre 

Andover Cruse Bereavement Care 

Andover Town Football Club Board 

Crimestoppers Hampshire 

Enham Trust 

Friends of King John’s Garden 

Friends of Romsey Abbey 

Hampshire Playing Fields Association 

Improvement and Efficiency South East (IESE) Ltd 

John Hanson School Awards Foundation 

King John’s House and Tudor Cottage Trust Ltd 

Michelmersh Silver Band 

Miss Gale’s Educational Foundation 

North Wessex Downs AONB Management Committee 

Romsey Agricultural and Horse Show 

Sambourne Foundation Trustee 

Test Valley Arts Foundation 

Test Valley Brass Band 

Test Valley Citizens Advice Bureau Management Committee  

Tourism South East 

Unity 

 
(b) Local Authority Co-operation 

Central Hampshire Road Safety Council 

Hampshire & Isle of Wight Local Government Association 

Hampshire Police and Crime Panel 

Local Democracy and Accountability Network 

Local Government Association General Assembly 

New Forest Consultative Panel 

New Forest National Park Authority 

Project Integra Management Board 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 13 May 2019

Page 9



PUSH (Partnership for Urban South Hampshire) Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Southampton International Airport Consultative Committee 

South East Employers 
 
Liaison Panels 

Yokesford Liaison Panel (Ampfield & Braishfield Ward) 

Roke Manor Liaison Panel (Blackwater Ward) 

Lee Lane Liaison Panel (Chilworth Nursling & Rownhams Ward) 

A303 Facility at Longparish Liaison Panel 
 

3 Dates and Times of Meetings of the Council 

 

Venue Date Time 

Andover 26 June 2019 5:30 pm 

Romsey 4 September 2019 5:30 pm 

Andover 20 November 2019 5:30 pm 

Romsey 29 January 2020 5:30 pm 

Andover 26 February 2020 5:30 pm 

Romsey 8 April 2020 5:30 pm 

Andover 6 May 2020 11.00 am 
 
 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality 

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
and can be made public. 

No of Annexes: 0 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Corporate) 

Officer: Karen Dunn Ext: 8401 

Report to: Annual Council Date: 13 May 2019 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 13 May 2019

Page 10



 

 Appointment of Chairman to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 
Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Portfolio: Corporate) 
 
 

Recommended:  

That Council appoint the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

SUMMARY: 

 Following a review of the Constitution by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
it was agreed that the appointment of the Chairman of the Committee should 
stand as a separate item at Annual Council. 

1 Background  

1.1 At its meeting on 14 April 2016 Council agreed that Vice-Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny should be appointed from within the Committee’s own 
membership at its first meeting following Annual Council.  

1.2 Appointment from within the membership of the Committee offers a greater 
degree of autonomy and so underpins the sense of oversight of the Executive.  

 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
and can be made public. 

No of Annexes: 0 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Corporate) 

Officer: Karen Dunn Ext: 8401 

Report to: Annual Council Date: 13 May 2019 

 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 13 May 2019

Page 11

ITEM 9



 

 Scheme of Delegations 

 
 

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Portfolio: Corporate) 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the Scheme of Delegations as set out in the Annex to the report in 
so far as it applies to Council be approved. 

2. That the Scheme set out in the Annex to the report be incorporated into 
the Constitution. 

 

SUMMARY: 

 The purpose of the report is to approve the Council’s Scheme of Delegations as 
amended and to incorporate it into the Council’s Constitution. 

1 Background  

1.1 The Scheme of Delegations is approved each year in accordance with the 
Constitution by Annual Council. 

2 Resource Implications  

2.1 None 

3 Issues 

3.1 During the course of the year since the last Annual Council changes have 
occurred to the Scheme of Delegations and new delegations have been made 
as the need has arisen over time.  These changes have been incorporated 
into the Scheme in the Annex to this report.  

 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality 

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amen
[...]
 the consideration for the variation does not exceed 
£50,000.00 per annum or a premium payment of £150,000.00 and where 
the Council’s economic or financial interest is not harmed or 
disadvantaged.* 

(10) To give approval to applications from firms on the industrial estates to 
sublet, for periods of 21 years or less, small parts of their sites to 
electricity suppliers for substation sites to serve the firm’s premises. 

(11) To agree the siting of electricity substations and gas governors with the 
appropriate authorities subject to the usual rent terms and, if necessary, 
contributions payable either in respect of screening and/or fencing, and 
to grant the relevant leases. 

(12) To sell sites to electricity suppliers for use as electricity substation sites. 

(13) To grant wayleaves to statutory undertakers and other third parties over 
and under land owned by the Council.* 

(14) To invite and accept tenders and negotiate suitable terms for the 
temporary use of any suitable area of land for hay crops and arable land 
and grant suitable short term licences and Farm Business Tenancies. 

(15) To review mowing, grazing licences, agricultural tenancies and farm 
business tenancies for further temporary periods. 

(16) To grant easements in, over or through Council land on terms to be 
agreed by the officers subject to consultation with other departments 
where appropriate.* 

(17) To let market pitches (save those administered by the Head of 
Community and Leisure) in accordance with the Council’s policy, and the 
administration of markets, including the application process, setting of 
fees and granting of concessions, and the termination and determination 
of the conditions to be attached to lettings. 

(18) To serve Notice to Quit on market stallholders if they are not conforming 
with the terms of their Agreement. 

(19) To be the Authorised Market Officer for the purposes of the Food and 
Environment Act 1985 and any statutory enactment and to be 
respons
[...]
sing payments to customers in receipt of 
Housing Benefit or Universal Credit. 

(10) To grant hardship relief. 

(11) To authorise an Administrative Penalty in cases of an apparent fraudulent 
claim for Housing and/or Council Tax Benefit. 

(12) To insert advertising materials with Council Tax demands at his/her 
discretion.    

(13) To grant rate relief in accordance with the policy with a right of appeal to 
the Cabinet. 

(14) In consultation with the Head of Finance, to set the Council Tax Base for 
the Test Valley area.  

(15) That the following post holders be authorised to issue authorisations 
pursuant to the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 

50361324  Acting Head of Revenues (Benefits, CSU) 
50681547  Acting Head of Revenues (Local Taxation and Project 
Enterprise)  

(16) That the following officers be authorised under Section 223 Local 
Government Act 1972 to appear on behalf of the Authority before a 
Magistrates Court in connection with Rating and Council Tax matters: 

50361531  Local Taxation Manager 
50361536 Assistant Local Taxation Manager 
50361539 Assistant Local Taxation Manager 

(17) In consultation with the Head of Finance and the Finance Portfolio Holder, 
to approve the annual National Non Domestic Rates returns to Central 
Government. 

(18) In consultation with the Head of Finance and the Finance Portfolio Holder, 
to make routine amendments to the Local Council Tax Support Scheme 
where necessary in light of legislative change to Council Tax Support, 
welfare benefits and other related legislation. 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 13 May 2019

Page 56


	Agenda
	3 Election of a Mayor for the ensuing year
	7 Local Government and Housing Act 1989 Committees - Voting Rights and Political Balance
	Text1

	8 Appointments to Committees and Outside Bodies and dates and times of meetings of the Council
	9 Appointment of Chairman to Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	10 Scheme of Delegations
	Item 10 - Scheme of Deleg

Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 13 May 2019 

 

1 
 

Minutes of the Council 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Main Hall, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire, SO51 8GL 
on Monday 13 May 2019 at 11.00 am 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor I Carr (Chairman) Councillor M Hatley (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor N Adams-King 
Councillor N Anderdon 
Councillor I Andersen 
Councillor G Bailey 
Councillor D Baverstock 
Councillor C Borg-Neal 
Councillor Z Brooks 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor D Drew 
Councillor M Cooper 
Councillor A Dowden 
Councillor C Dowden 
Councillor A Finlay 
Councillor M Flood 
Councillor K Hamilton 
Councillor I Jeffrey 
Councillor A Johnston 
Councillor P Lashbrook 
Councillor P North 
Councillor T Preston 
 

Councillor C Thom 
Councillor A Ward 
Councillor T Burley 
Councillor J Burnage 
Councillor D Coole 
Councillor S Cross 
Councillor N Daas 
Councillor C Donnelly 
Councillor C Ecclestone 
Councillor S Gidley 
Councillor N Gwynne 
Councillor L Lashbrook 
Councillor N Lodge 
Councillor N Matthews 
Councillor K North 
Councillor J Parker 
Councillor R Rowles 
Councillor V Thorp 
Councillor A Warnes 
Councillor A Watts 

 
 
 

1   Prayers 
 

Prayers were led by Reverend Jonathan Beer 
 

2   Apologies 
 

There were no apologies 
 

3   Election of a Mayor for the ensuing year 
 

Councillor Bailey moved: 
 
“That Councillor Hatley be elected as Mayor of the Borough for the ensuing year and 
until the appointment of his successor”. 
 
Councillor Alan Dowden seconded the motion. 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - 13 May 2019 

 
 

 
2 

 

There were no other nominations and upon being put to the vote, the motion was 
carried. 
 
Councillor Hatley then made in statutory form the declaration of acceptance of office 
of Mayor. 
 
The new Mayor and Mr Carr, together with the new Mayoress Mrs Joanne Hatley, 
and Mr Carr’s Mayoress Mrs Beryl Carr, retired to enable the new Mayor to be 
robed. 
 
Upon returning to the chamber, the Mayor and Mayoress were invested with their 
insignia of office. 
 
The Worshipful the Mayor announced the appointment of Reverend Canon Jill 
Bentall and Reverend Thomas Wharton as chaplains, and returned thanks for his 
election. 
 
Note:  At this point Councillor Hatley took the chair for the remainder of the meeting. 
 

4   Vote of thanks to the retiring Mayor and Mayoress 
 

The Worshipful the Mayor moved: 
 
“That the thanks of the Council be extended to Mr Ian Carr and Mrs Beryl Carr for 
the excellent manner in which they have carried out their duties as Mayor and 
Mayoress of the Borough during the past year, and that they be accorded the 
privilege at their discretion of wearing the Past Mayor’s badge and the Past 
Mayoress’s badge respectively”.  

Councillor Flood seconded the motion. 
 
Upon being put to the meeting the motion was carried and the Mayor invested Mr 
Carr with a Past Mayor’s badge and Councillor Flood Invested Mrs Beryl Carr with 
the Past Mayoress’s badge.  
 
Mr Ian Carr then replied to the vote of thanks. 
 

5   Election of a Deputy Mayor for the ensuing year 
 

Councillor Celia Dowden moved: 
 
“That Councillor Cooper be appointed Deputy Mayor of the Borough for the ensuing 
year and until the appointment of his successor.” 
 
The Worshipful the Mayor seconded the motion. 
 
Upon being put to the meeting the motion was carried. 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - 13 May 2019 

 
 

 
3 

 

Councillor Cooper then made in statutory form the declaration of acceptance of 
office.  Thereupon the Deputy Mayor and Deputy Mayoress were invested with their 
badges of office. 
 

6   Appointment of Leader 
 

The Worshipful the Mayor moved: 
 
“That Councillor Phil North be Leader for the term of the Council.” 
 
Councillor Donnelly Seconded the motion. 
 
Upon being put to the meeting the motion was carried. 
  
Councillor Phil North replied to the vote of thanks and gave his annual Leader’s 
speech. 
 

7   Local Government and Housing Act 1989 Committees - Voting 
Rights and Political Balance 

 
Councillor Phil North reported that notice had been delivered to the Proper Officer by 
a group of members wishing to be treated as a political group. 
 

For the purposes of the Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) 
Regulations 1990 and the Local Government and Housing Act 1989, a political group 
called The Andover Alliance comprising Councillors Coole and Ecclestone was 
therefore formed.  
 

A group having been so formed, the Council had to determine the allocation of seats 
on the committees of the Council to that political group.  It was noted that the seats 
allocated to a political group should bear the same proportion to that group’s share of 
the total Council elected membership. 
 

Resolved: 

That for the purposes of Part 1 of the Local Government and Housing Act, 1989 
the allocation of seats on the Standing Committees of the Council be as 
follows: 

 

COMMITTEE Group 

General Purposes   

Licensing  The Andover Alliance -
one seat 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  The Andover Alliance -
one seat 

Northern Area Planning Committee The Andover Alliance -
one seat 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - 13 May 2019 

 
 

 
4 

 

Southern Area Planning Committee  

 

8   Appointments to Committees and Outside Bodies and dates 
and times of meetings of the Council 

 
Resolved: 
 
That appointments be made to the Committees and Outside Bodies as set out 
in Addendum B, and that the venue, times and date of meetings of the Council 
be noted as set out in the Agenda. 
 

9   Appointment of Chairman to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
Councillor Bailey moved: 
“That Councillor Jeffrey be appointed as the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the ensuing year.” 
 
Councillor Finlay seconded the motion. 
 
Upon being put to the meeting the motion was carried. 
 

10   Scheme of Delegations 
 

Resolved: 

1. That the Scheme of Delegations as set out in the Annex to the report in 
so far as it applies to Council be approved. 

2. That the Scheme set out in the Annex to the report be incorporated into 
the Constitution. 

 

11   Addendum to Council - 13 May 2019 
 

 
 

ADDENDUM B 
 
 
 

ADDENDUM TO COUNCIL – 13 MAY 2019 
 

 
 

Appointments to Committees & Outside Bodies and Dates and 
Times of Meetings of Council 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - 13 May 2019 

 
 

 
5 

 

 
a) Overview and Scrutiny Committee (18) 

Councillors Bailey, Baverstock, Borg-Neal, Brooks, Burley, Coole, Donnelly, 
C Dowden, Finlay, Gidley, Hamilton, Gwynne, Jeffrey, Lodge, Meyer, K North, 
Parker, Rowles 

b) Northern Area Planning Committee (13) 
Councillor Borg-Neal (Chairman), Councillor P Lashbrook (Vice-Chairman) 
and Councillors Andersen, Burley, Burnage, Cooper, Donnelly, Ecclestone, 
Lodge, Matthews, Thom, Warnes, Watts 

c) Southern Area Planning Committee (13) 
Councillor Finlay (Chairman), Councillor Hatley  (Vice-Chairman) and 
Councillors Anderdon, Bailey, Bundy, A Dowden, C Dowden, Gidley, Jeffrey, 
Parker, Rowles, Ward, Watts 

d) General Purposes Committee (11) 
 
Councillor Hamilton (Chairman), Councillor K North (Vice Chairman) and 
Councillors Adams-King, Baverstock, Brooks, Cross, Farrer, Flood, Gwynne, 
Jeffrey, P North 

e) Licensing Committee (15) 
Councillor Bailey (Chairman), Councillor Andersen (Vice-Chairman) and 
Councillors Anderdon, Burnage, Coole, Daas, A Dowden, Drew, Johnston, 
L Lashbrook, P Lashbrook, Matthews, Meyer, Parker, Thorp 

 
Appointment of Members on Outside Bodies 
 
To select representatives to sit on various Committees and Outside Bodies for 
a further period of one year or for the period specified:- 
 

(a) Local Organisations and Charities 
 
Andover Charities Trustees  

Councillors Burley and Coole, and Mr M Lloyd 

(Period of 4 years until May 2022) 

 

Councillor Lodge, Mr I R Morrison and Mr Barlow 

(Remainder of period of 4 years until May 2020) 

 

Andover Crisis and Support Centre  

Councillor Andersen 

 

Andover Cruse Bereavement Care  

Councillor Andersen 

 

Andover Town Football Club Board  

Ian Carr 

 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - 13 May 2019 

 
 

 
6 

 

 

Crimestoppers Hampshire 

Councillor Burley 

  

Enham Trust  

The Mayor (Ex officio) 

 

Friends of King John’s Garden  

Councillor Baverstock 

(Until November 2019) 

 

Friends of Romsey Abbey  

The Mayor (Ex officio) 

 

Hampshire Playing Fields Association  

(1) Councillor Ward          

(2) Deputy: Councillor Borg-Neal 

(Remainder of period of 3 years until May 2020) 

 

Improvement and Efficiency South East (IESE) Ltd  

Councillor Flood 

 

John Hanson School Awards Foundation  

Councillors Brooks, Ecclestone and Watts 

 

King John’s House and Tudor Cottage Trust Ltd  

Councillor Baverstock 

(Until November 2019) 

 

Michelmersh Silver Band  

The Mayor (Ex officio) 

 

Miss Gale’s Educational Foundation  

Councillor Matthews 

 

North Wessex Downs AONB Management Committee  

Councillor North 

 

Romsey Agricultural and Horse Show   

The Mayor (Ex officio) 

 

Sambourne Foundation Trustee  

Councillor North 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - 13 May 2019 

 
 

 
7 

 

 

Test Valley Arts Foundation  

Councillor Brooks 

 

Test Valley Brass Band  

The Mayor (Ex officio) 

 

Test Valley Citizens Advice Bureau Management Committee  

Councillor Hamilton 

 

Tourism South East  

Councillor Drew 

 

Unity  

Councillor Andersen 

 

(b) Local Authority Co-operation 

 

Central Hampshire Road Safety Council  

Councillor Donnelly and Lashbrook 

 

Hampshire & Isle of Wight Local Government Association (CEX and 2 

Members) 

The Chief Executive together with Councillors North and Flood 

 

Hampshire Police and Crime Panel  

Councillor P Lashbrook 

 

Local Democracy and Accountability Network  

Councillor Preston 

 

Local Government Association General Assembly  

Councillor North 

 

New Forest Consultative Panel  

Councillor Bailey 

 

New Forest National Park Authority  

Councillor Bailey 

 

Project Integra Management Board  

(1) Councillor North   

(2) Deputy: Councillor Flood 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - 13 May 2019 

 
 

 
8 

 

 

PUSH (Partnership for Urban South Hampshire) Joint Overview and Scrutiny  

(1) Councillor Bundy  

(2) Deputy: Councillor Bailey 

Committee (1 and deputy) 

 

Southampton International Airport Consultative Committee  

(1) Councillor Hatley     

(2) Deputy: Councillor Anderdon  

(Period of 3 years until May 2021) 

 

South East Employers  

(1) Councillor Flood 

(2) Deputy: Councillor Finlay 

 

Liaison Panels 

 

Yokesford Liaison Panel (Ampfield & Braishfield Ward)  

Councillor Hatley 

 

Roke Manor Liaison Panel (Blackwater Ward)  

Councillor Adams-King 

 

Lee Lane Liaison Panel (Chilworth Nursling & Rownhams Ward)  

Councillors Anderdon and Bundy 

 

A303 Facility at Longparish Liaison Panel  

Councillor Drew 

  
 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 12.22 pm) 
 


